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6. CONCLUSIONS 

 

 As discussed in the above chapters, the relationship of Echo height against 

Flexural strength relationship can be utilized to measure the existing Flexural strength 

of the GRP structure without destructing the structure and the durability of the GRP 

boat can be ensured comparing designed ultimate Flexural strength. 

 

 The Glass fiber Reinforced Plastic Inshore Petrol Crafts, built in Sri Lanka 

Navy are designed by an outside organisation and unwilling to disclose raw design 

data to Sri Lanka Navy boat yard according to the construction agreement, hence the 

designed Flexural strength not available at this movement to predict expected life of 

the IPCs. The communication has started on this regard and hope get favourable result 

in due course. However due to this unavoidable situation of comparison of the 

designed Flexural strength detail with the Flexural strength measured through this 

technique to predict the expected life time as proposed in this study is not being able 

to achieve as expected. 

 

 In order to overcome this difficulty, it is recommended to measure and record 

the proposed flexural strength during routine underwater maintenance for next five 

years and generate an average reduction of flexural strength per boat per year. This 

result can be used to predict the life of the particular class of IPC. 

 

 Further it is proposed to continue this study on different types of GRP boat 

hull with different GRP thickness to develop standard relationship on flexural strength 

over ultrasonic signal height, in order to generalise and make standard method for the 

assessment of GRP boat hull.  
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Appendix A - Flow Chart Stage One 
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Appendix B - Flow Chart Stage Two 
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Appendix C - Raw Data  

 

(1) Echo Height Reading -Stage One & Stage Two 

 

Table 1.1: Stage One-Echo height readings utilizing 1MHz and 2MHz probes 

Specimen Number of 

repeated blow 

 

Percentage Echo 

height 

1 MHz probe 

Percentage Echo 

height 

2 MHz probe 

A 0 77 82 

B 36000 57 71 

C 72000 49 62 

D 108000 46 54 

E 216000 41 48 
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Table 1.2: Stage Two-Echo height readingsutilizing1MHz probe 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Specimen Percentage Echo height (H) Number 

of 

repeated 

blow (L) 

reading 

 

 

 

deviation 

 

  

 

A 

A1 79  

 

79 

0  

 

 

0 

 

 

 

79 

 

 

 

79 

 

 

 

0 

A2 79 0 

A3 79 0 

A4 79 0 

A5 79 0 

B 

B1 68  

 

68.6 

-0.6  

 

0.49 

 

 

69.09 

 

 

68.11 

 

 

138600 

B2 69 0.4 

B3 68 -0.6 

B4 69 0.4 

B5 69 0.4 

C 

C1 64  

 

63.6 

0.4  

 

0.49 

 

 

64.09 

 

 

63.11 

 

 

277200 

C2 63 -0.6 

C3 64 0.4 

C4 64 0.4 

C5 63 -0.6 

D 

D1 39  

 

38.4 

0.6  

 

0.49 

 

 

38.89 

 

 

37.91 

 

 

415800 

D2 39 0.6 

D3 38 -0.4 

D4 38 -0.4 

D5 38 -0.4 

E 

E1 34  

 

33.6 

-0.4  

 

0.49 

 

 

34.09 

 

 

33.11 

 

 

554400 

 

 

E2 33 0.6 

E3 34 -0.4 

E4 34 -0.4 

E5 33 0.6 
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Table 1.3: Stage Two- Echo height readings utilizing 2MHz probe 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Specimen Percentage Echo height (H) Number 

of 

repeated 

blow (L) 

reading 

 

 

 

deviation 

 

 

 

 

 

A 

A1 85  

 

85 

0 0 85 85 0 

A2 85 0 

A3 85 0 

A4 85 0 

A5 85 0 

B 

B1 76  

 

76.6 

-0.6 0.49 77.09 76.11  

 

138600 

B2 77 0.4 

B3 77 0.4 

B4 76 -0.6 

B5 77 0.4 

C 

C1 68  

 

 

68.2 

-0.2 0.40 68.6 67.8  

 

277200 

C2 68 -0.2 

C3 69 0.8 

C4 68 -0.2 

C5 68 -0.2 

D 

D1 56  

 

56 

0 0.63 56.63 55.37  

 

415800 

D2 56 0 

D3 55 -1 

D4 57 1 

D5 56 0 

E 

E1 48  

 

47.2 

0.8 0.65 47.85 46.55  

 

554400 

 

 

E2 46 -1.2 

E3 47 -0.2 

E4 48 0.8 

E5 47 -0.2 
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(2) Flexural Strength reading- Stage One & Stage Two 

 

Table 2.1: Stage one-Flexural Strength through Three Point Bend Test  

Specimen 

 

Number 

of 

repeated 

blow  

Span 

L 

(mm) 

Width 

b 

(mm) 

Depth 

d 

(mm) 

Load 

P 

(N) 

Flexural 

Strength 

(MPa) 

A  0 250 58 10 2850 184.26 

B 72000 250 58 10 2250 145.47 

C 324000 250 58 10 1225 79.20 

 

 

Table 2.2: Stage Two-Flexural Strength through Three Point Bend test 

Specimen 

 

Number of 

repeated 

blow  

 

Span 

L 

(mm) 

Width 

 b  

(mm) 

Depth 

d 

(mm) 

Load 

P 

(N) 

Flexural 

Strength 

(MPa) 

A 0 250 58 20 6350 102.64 

B 138600 250 58 20 5650 91.33 

C 277200 250 58 20 5250 84.86 

D 415800 250 58 20 5100 82.44 

E 554400 250 58 20 4650 75.16 

 


