6. CONCLUSIONS

As discussed in the above chapters, the relationship of Echo height against Flexural strength relationship can be utilized to measure the existing Flexural strength of the GRP structure without destructing the structure and the durability of the GRP boat can be ensured comparing designed ultimate Flexural strength.

The Glass fiber Reinforced Plastic Inshore Petrol Crafts, built in Sri Lanka Navy are designed by an outside organisation and unwilling to disclose raw design data to Sri Lanka Navy boat yard according to the construction agreement, hence the designed Flexural strength not available at this movement to predict expected life of the IPCs. The communication has started on this regard and hope get favourable result in due course. However due to this unavoidable situation of comparison of the designed Flexural strength detail with the Flexural strength measured through this technique to predict the present of the present of the strength measured through this to achieve www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

In order to overcome this difficulty, it is recommended to measure and record the proposed flexural strength during routine underwater maintenance for next five years and generate an average reduction of flexural strength per boat per year. This result can be used to predict the life of the particular class of IPC.

Further it is proposed to continue this study on different types of GRP boat hull with different GRP thickness to develop standard relationship on flexural strength over ultrasonic signal height, in order to generalise and make standard method for the assessment of GRP boat hull.

References List

- [1] S. C. k. P. IP Singh, Material Science & Engineering, New Delhi: Jain Brothers, 2013.
- [2] P. M. R. G. A.S. Birks, ASNT Nondestructive Testing Handbook:Third Edition: Volume 7, Ultrasonic Testing (UT).
- [3] W. F. Smith, MATERIAL SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING.
- [4] S. M. a. W. W. Norman R.H, Resin Glass Interface-Glass Reinforced Plastics, Butterworth Publicatios England, 1970.
- [5] J. K. Wessel, HANDBOOK OF ADVANCED MATERIALS, A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,.
- [6] M. Salkind, Fatigue of composites- Composite Materials Testing and Design (Second Conference), ASTM STP 497, 1972.
- [7] H. Hahn, Fatigue of Composites Composite Guide , University of Delaware, 1981.
- [8] K. RY, Enginee and Material Handbook Notiment Internet on Tab Park, Ohio, 1987.
- [9] R. Talreja, Estigation of Weibull, Parameters for Composite Material Strength and Fatigue Life Data, Technomic Publishing Lancaster PA 1987.
- [10] D. a. B. V. Sims, Fatigue Behavior of Composites Under Different Loading Modes, American Society for Testing and Materials, , 1977.
- [11] A. a. R. K. Highsmith, Composite Materials: Fatigue and Fracture, Philadelphia, : American Society for Testing and Materials, 1986.
- [12] Engineers' Guide to Composite Materials, Metals Park,OH: the American Society for Metals, 1987.
- [13] T. Anmarkrud, Fishing Boat Construction-4, Hagavik ,Norway: Publishing Management Service-Information Division FAO,00153 Rome, Italy .
- [14] A. Kapadia, Non Destructive Testing of Composite Materials, National Composites Network.
- [15] C. T. M. S. K. A.P. Mouritz*, Non-destructive detection of fatigue damage in thick cmposite by pulse Echo technique, Defence Science and Technology Organisation, Aeronautical and Maritime Research Laboratory, 22 July 1999.

- [16] Y. H. L. S. Williams JH, Ultrasonic and mechanical characterizations of fatigue states of graphite epoxy composite laminates-, Mater Eval , 1982;40:560±5..
- [17] M. J. B. S. Kellas S, Damage development in notched carbon fibre composites subjected to fatigue loading., 1985.
- [18] C. M. Z. J. P. R. Nayeb-Hashemi H, Ultrasonic characteristics of graphite/epoxy composite material subjected to fatigue and impacts., J Nondestructive Eval 1, 1986.
- [19] B. G. Scarponi C, Ultrasonic detection of delaminations on composite materials., J Reinf Plast Comp, 1997.
- [20] O. M. Tsushima S, Nondestructive evaluation of fatigue damages in FRP using ultrasonic waves, Honolulu, Hawaii.: Proc. US-Pacific Rim Workshop on Composite Materials for Ships and Off€shore Structures,, April 1998,.
- [21] V. K. a. S. Kodgire, Material Science and Metallurgy for Engineers, Everest Publishing House, 32nd Edition-2013.
- [22] C. Z. a. Q.-Q. N. b. Junjie Chang a, "The ultrasonic wave propergation in composite material and its characteristic evaluation," *composite sructure*, p. 6, 23 june 2006.
- [23] The Collaboration for NDT Education, NDT Education Resource Center, 2001-2014," Iowa Chiversity, [Onlice]. Available: https://www.ldc.ed.org.. [Accessed 04 09 2015].
- [24] E. Richard A. Flinn and Paul K. Trojan, Materials and Their Applications,.
- [25] B. L. Bader MG, The assessment of fatigue damage in CFRP laminates, Sevenoaks UK: Butterworths., September 1983.
- [26] R. A. F. a. P. K. Trojan, Engineering Materials and Their Application 4th edition, John Wiley & Sons, Inc. Adapted by permission of John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 1990.









Appendix C - Raw Data

(1) Echo Height Reading -Stage One & Stage Two

Specimen	Number of	Percentage Echo	Percentage Echo			
	repeated blow	height	height			
		1 MHz probe	2 MHz probe			
А	0	77	82			
В	36000	57	71			
С	72000	49	62			
D	108000	46	54			
E	216000 University	41 of Moratuwa, Si	48 ri Lanka.			
[Flootropic Thoses & Dissortations						

Table 1.1: Stage One-Echo height readings utilizing 1MHz and 2MHz probes



Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Sp	Specimen Percentage Echo height (H)							Number
		reading		deviation				of
			-					repeated
		Y_i	Y	$d_i = Y_i - Y$		H = Y	$\pm \sigma_y$	blow (L)
	A ₁	79		0				
	A ₂	79		0	-			
A	A ₃	79	79	0				
	A ₄	79		0	0	79	79	0
	A ₅	79		0				
	B ₁	68		-0.6				
	B ₂	69		0.4	-			
В	B ₃	68	68.6	-0.6	0.49	69.09	68.11	138600
	B ₄	69		0.4	0.7		a	
	B ₅	69		hiversity o	f Mor	atuwa,	Sr1 Lai	ika.
	C ₁	64		0.4 www.lib.mr	neses t ac lk	α Dist	Filauv	115
	C ₂	63	,	-0.6				
C	C ₃	64	63.6	0.4	0.49	64.09	63.11	277200
	C ₄	64		0.4				
	C ₅	63		-0.6				
	D ₁	39		0.6				
	D ₂	39		0.6				
D	D ₃	38	38.4	-0.4	0.49	38.89	37.91	415800
	D ₄	38		-0.4				
	D ₅	38		-0.4				
	E ₁	34		-0.4				
	E ₂	33		0.6				
Е	E ₃	34	33.6	-0.4	0.49	34.09	33.11	554400
	E ₄	34]	-0.4]			
	E ₅	33		0.6				

Table 1.2: Stage Two-Echo height readingsutilizing1MHz probe

Spe	Specimen Percentage Echo height (H)							Number
		reading		deviation				of
		v	v	$d = V - \bar{V}$	σ	$H = \bar{V}$	+ σ	repeated
		1 i	•	$u_i - I_i = I$	0 _y	$H = I \pm o_y$		blow (L)
	A ₁	85		0	0	85	85	0
	A ₂	85		0				
Α	A ₃	85	85	0				
	A ₄	85		0				
	A ₅	85		0				
	B ₁	76		-0.6	0.49	77.09	76.11	
	B ₂	77		0.4				
В	B ₃	77	76.6	0.4				138600
	B ₄	76		-0.6				
	B ₅	77	J	Jaiversity o	f Mor	atuwa,	Sri La	nka.
	C1	68		Electronic T	heses	&sldiss	estatio	ns
	C ₂	68	68.2	v <u>yyy</u> .lib.mr	t.ac.lk			
C	C ₃	69		0.8				277200
	C ₄	68		-0.2				
	C ₅	68		-0.2				
	D1	56		0	0.63	56.63	55.37	
	D ₂	56		0				
D	D ₃	55	56	-1				415800
	D ₄	57		1				
	D ₅	56		0				
	E ₁	48		0.8	0.65	47.85	46.55	
	E ₂	46		-1.2				
E	E ₃	47	47.2	-0.2				554400
	E ₄	48		0.8				
	E ₅	47		-0.2				

Table	1.3:	Stage	Two-	Echo	height	readings	utilizing	2MHz	probe
-------	------	-------	------	------	--------	----------	-----------	------	-------

(2) Flexural Strength reading- Stage One & Stage Two

Spaaiman	Number	Spon	Width	Donth	Load	Flovural
specimen	Number	Span	widui	Depui	Luau	Tiexulai
	of	L	b	d	Р	Strength
	repeated blow	(mm)	(mm)	(mm)	(N)	(MPa)
А	0	250	58	10	2850	184.26
В	72000	250	58	10	2250	145.47
С	324000	250	58	10	1225	79.20

Table 2.1: Stage one-Flexural Strength through Three Point Bend Test

Table 2.2: Stage Two-Flexural Strength through Three Point Bend test

Specimen	Number of	Spanive Electr	rSity of	Moratu	wa, Sri La	nKa.
	blow	WWW.	lib.mrt.	ac.lk	opssentatio	(MPa)
		(mm)	(mm)	(mm)	(N)	(1/11 4)
А	0	250	58	20	6350	102.64
В	138600	250	58	20	5650	91.33
С	277200	250	58	20	5250	84.86
D	415800	250	58	20	5100	82.44
Е	554400	250	58	20	4650	75.16